RESOLUTION 2024-32

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF MOUNT PLEASANT, TENNESSEE TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY TO ENTER INTO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH KCI TECHNOLOGIES, INC. TO COMPLETE A COMPREHENSIVE SURVEY OF THE CITY'S PAVEMENT SYSTEMS

WHEREAS, the City of Mount Pleasant, Tennessee is looking for consulting services to conduct a comprehensive survey of the City's pavement systems; and,

WHEREAS, the purpose of the survey is to provide a conditions assessment of the City's streets and sidewalks to help the City determine a plan to improve the streets and sidewalks; and,

WHEREAS, KCI Technologies, Inc. has provided a <u>Proposal for Pavement and Sidewalk Condition Assessment and Pavement Management System Implementation</u>, attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u>; and,

WHEREAS, the City has solicited and evaluated the qualifications of professional firms to provide this service; and

WHEREAS, the Commission has determined that KCI Technologies, Inc. has the most appropriate experience, background and qualifications to provide such services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF MOUNT PLEASANT, TENNESSEE, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the Commission of City of Mount Pleasant hereby selects KCI Technologies, Inc. to provide consulting services to conduct a comprehensive survey of the City's pavement systems pursuant to the <u>Proposal for Pavement and Sidewalk Condition Assessment and Pavement Management System Implementation</u>, attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u>.

Section 2. That the <u>Proposal for Pavement and Sidewalk Condition Assessment and Pavement Management System Implementation</u> between the City of Mount Pleasant, Tennessee and KCI Technologies, Inc. attached hereto and incorporated as <u>Exhibit A</u> is approved and the City of Mount Pleasant, Tennessee is hereby authorized to execute same.

Section 3. If any one or more of the provisions of this Resolution, or any exhibit or attachment thereof, shall be held invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, by final decree of any court of lawful jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision hereof, or of any exhibit or attachment thereto, but this Resolution, and the exhibits and attachments thereof, shall be construed the same as if such invalid, illegal, or unenforceable provision had never been contained herein, or therein, as the case may be.

Section 4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.	
Approved and adopted this day of	, 2024.
ATTEST:	WILLIAM F. WHITE, JR., MAYOR
ATTLOT.	
SHIPHRAH COX, RECORDER	
LEGAL FORM APPROVED:	
KORI BLEDSOE JONES, ATTORNEY	